
 
 
 

 

 

Despatched: 27.05.15 

 

CABINET  

4 June 2015 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fleming  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Lowe 

Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Searles 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  

To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 19 May 2015, as a correct 

record. 

 

  

 

2. Declarations of interest  

Any interests not already registered 

 

 
 

 

 

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 
 

 
4. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, 

Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet Advisory 

Committees  

 

 

 
 

 

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 

 

5. Provisional Outturn 2014-15 and Carry Forward 

Requests  

(Pages 1 - 26) 

 
Helen Martin, Adrian 

Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227483/7153 
6. Community Safety Action Plan  (Pages 27 - 62) 

 
Lesley Bowles, Kelly 

Webb 

Tel: 01732 

227335/7474 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 



 

 

 

    

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2014/15 AND CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS 

CABINET - 4 JUNE 2015 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer  

Status: For recommendation to Cabinet 

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Committee – 2 June 2015 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer Head of Finance – Helen Martin ext 7483 

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee that the recommendations below to 

Cabinet, be endorsed 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  It be RESOLVED that:  

(a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £204,090 as set out in paragraph 

14 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments suggested by the 

Finance Advisory Committee; 

(b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £140,000 as set out in paragraph 15 of 

the report be approved, subject to any amendments suggested by the Finance 

Advisory Committee;  

(c) A sum of £50,000 be transferred to the Housing Surveys earmarked reserve to 

enable a Stock Condition survey to be completed in 2015/16; 

(d) a Health and Safety Earmarked Reserve be established, and a sum of £100,000 

be transferred to that reserve as at the end of March 2015; and 

(e) A sum of £60,000 be set aside to provide for payment in respect of restitutionary 

claims and costs in respect of personal search fees. 

Introduction 

1 Provisional Financial Outturn figures for 2014/15 are attached at Appendix A. 

These results will be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 4 June 2015.  

2 The report also sets out the requests to carry forward unspent budgets into 

2015/16 for Revenue items.  In practice any items agreed for carry forward will be 

set aside in an Earmarked Reserve to be used to finance those costs in 2015/16. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3 It was approved by Cabinet on 5th February 2015 that any favourable variance 

achieved on the 2014/15 budget be put to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.  

4 2014/15 was the fourth year of a four-year savings plan, which set out to achieve 

savings of £4 million over that period.  During 2015/16 the Chief Executive set 

officers a target favourable variance of £600,000 to enable: 

 

• Funds to be set aside for development projects and for asset maintenance 

• Funding a Housing Stock Survey and. 

• In the light of future budget pressures to apply a further favourable 

variance to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve 

 

It is pleasing to report to Members that the challenging target was achieved, and 

this report requests approval for treatment of the variance. 

5 There are four requests totalling £204,090 requests to transfer unspent revenue 

budgets to earmarked reserves. 

6 A provisional favourable variance of £743,400 has been achieved.  If the Revenue 

carry forwards of £204,090 and the proposed transfers to earmarked reserves 

and provision of £210,000 are approved, a favourable variance of £329,310 will 

be applied to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.  That sum represents a variance of 

0.60% of the gross service budget.   

7 At the end of February the forecast outturn was a favourable variance of 

£809,000.  Since then, some additional costs have been charged back to 

financial year 2014/15 in accordance with sound accounting practice and the 

provisional outturn is now £743,400.  

8 The figures above take into account the supplementary budget of £18,000 

approved during the year for Christmas car parking. 

9 The year end favourable variance  arises for two reasons: 

 

• Net savings made during the year due to efficiencies, or where income receipts 

that have been greater than expected.  (Where budget variances are expected 

to be ongoing, they were included as SCIA items for the 2015/16 budget).  

• Project activity, commonly time limited, originally scheduled to take place 

during 2014/15 which has been delayed or where the project start was 

deferred and the budget is still required to complete the project.   

Favourable variances due to deferred project activity are the subject of formal 

requests to car
[...]
ve variance of £128,000 

compared to budget.  

Revenue Carry Forward Items 

14 There are four Revenue carry forward requests.  Further details including the 

implications of not carrying forward these budgets are set out at the end of this 

report. 

No. ITEM CHIEF 

OFFICER 

AMOUNT 

£ 

A1 Broadband Communities 

& Business 

78,250 

A2 Asset Maintenance – Argyle Road Corporate 

Support 

49,000 

A3 Revenues and Benefits Finance 71,225 

A4 Transparency Code Finance 5,615 

 Total  204,090 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Capital Programme 

15 The following capital scheme was underspent at the year end and the unspent 

budget is recommended for carry forward. 

No. SCHEME CHIEF 

OFFICER 

AMOUNT 

£ 

C1 Back-up Generator Corporate 

Support 

140,000 

 Total  140,000 

 

Transfers to Reserves  

16 One of the aims of the target favourable variance for 2014/15 was to enable a 

Housing Stock Survey to be undertaken.  FRAC were advised that this survey was 

required but could not be completed before April 2015.  Approval is therefore 

recommended for a transfer for £50,000 to the Housing Surveys earmarked 

reserve to enable this to take place. 

17 Approval is recommended to the establishment of a separate reserve for Health 

and Safety and a transfer be made of £100,000 from the favourable variance into 

that Reserve. 

Transfers to Provisions – Local Land Charges  

18 In early 2011 claims were made by a number of Property Search companies 

against local authorities claiming a refund of personal search fees.  A framework 

settlement has now been reached by solicitors advising the local authorities group.  

In March 2011 we received a New Burdens grant of £34,000 and that sum is 

currently held in a Provision in respect of potential restitutionary claims relating to 

personal search fees of the land register.  The latest position on repayment of 

fees, interest and legal costs is still to be confirmed but is estimated to be greater 

than the amount currently set aside in the Provision.  Approval is therefore 

recommended for a transfer of £60,000 from the favourable variance to increase 

the Provision.  

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no financial implications arising from this report 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the section 151 officer has 

statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 

authority. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to the 

substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Conclusions 

Both Members and Officers were fully aware that 2014/15 would be an extremely 

challenging year.  However, in light of the financial pressures arising during the year, it is 

pleasing to report to Members a positive year end position. 

The outturn position could not have been achieved without the commitment and hard 

work of both Members and Officers, in particular the Chief Officers and the Finance and 

Resources Advisory Group, who have played an essential challenge, advisory and scrutiny 

role reviewing not only the budget but also the corrective action planning. 

The 2015/16 budget includes savings totalling £0.533m.  Achieving this continuing level 

of savings whilst managing the financial risks will require continued close and proactive 

financial management during 2015/16. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

The approval of these carry forward requests should reduce the risk of the Council 

exceeding its planned expenditure in 2015/16. 

These results are provisional and may change due to issues arising from the closure of 

the Council’s accounts, which will be completed by 30 June 2015. 

Appendices Appendix A – Budget Carry Forward Requests 

Appendix B -  Provisional Outturn Summary 

Appendix C – Explanation of variances 

Bac
[...]
enditure: Capital 

 

Cost Centre code : YLVB 50100 

 

Budget unspent at 31/3/15: £  140,000 

 

Amount requested for carry forward: £140,000 

 
 
Reason for request, including the benefits of this expenditure, why the budget was 

not spent in 2014/15 and timescales for expenditure in 2015/16 : 

 

Previous approval of £140k capital expenditure has been granted by members to 

install a replacement backup electricity generator into the Argyle Road office to 

ensure business continuity in the event of a prolonged power outage. 

 

The initial scoping works have been carried out in 2014/15 but due to resources 

being unavailable, the main works had not been commissioned before the end of 

March 2015.  These works are now scheduled to take place during 2015/16 

therefore the capital budget allocated is requested to be carried forward. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Implications of not carrying forward this budget (e.g. impact on achievement of 

performance targets, etc): 

 

If this money is not carried forward, the generator will not be procured and installed, 

leaving the council at risk in terms of business continuity in the event of a prolonged 

power outage. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



2.  Overall Summary Y-T-D Y-T-D Y-T-D Y-T-D Annual Annual Annual 2013/14

March 15 - Provisional Outturn as at 

19/05/15
Budget Actual Variance Variance Budget

Forecast 

(including 

Accruals)

Variance Actual

£'000 £'000 £'000 % £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Communities and Business  985  839  146 15 985  899  85  989

Corporate Support  3,179  3,247 - 68 -2 3,179  3,245 - 66  3,199

Environmental and Operational Services  2,501  2,536 - 35 -1 2,501  2,459  41  2,788

Financial Services  5,183  4,847  335 6 5,183  4,841  341  4,312

Housing  721  725 - 4 -1 721  705  16  778

Legal and Governance  588  541  47 8 588  534  53  548

Planning Services  1,243  1,060  182 15 1,243  1,058  185  1,315

NET EXPENDITURE
[...]
s 19 21 20 -1   1   
Asset Maintenance CCTV 16 16 15 1   1   
Asset Maintenance Countryside 8 6 5 3   1   
Asset Maintenance Direct Services 36 56 49 -13 * Installation of lift complete. 

Improvements made to mess room, 
toilets and MOT waiting room.

7 * £7248 repair and maintenance costs 
charged to depot trading account [as 
account in surplus] rather than further 
increase overspend on asset 
maintenance.

Asset Maintenance Playgrounds 14 2 1 13 * Small budget retained for any 
playground equipment replacement or 
repairs.

1   

Asset Maintenance Public Toilets 14 2 0 14 * Small budget retained for maintenance. 2   

Building Control Discretionary Work 0 0 3 -3   -3   
Building Control Partnership Members 0 0 0 0   0   
Building Control -163 -133 -113 -50 * Income only slightly below budget. 

Savings on structural checking fees. 
Budget contains income connected with 
former shared management 
arrangements with T&MBC.

-20 * Income below profile for March. 
Difficult to predict accurate forecast 
as shared working with T&MBC 
commenced half way through the 
financial year and apportionment of 
costs not clarified until recently.

Car Parks -1,717 -1,662 -1,658 -59 * Income £18,000 below profile on pay 
and display. First quarter rent paid for 
new Bligh’s area in front of M&S. Energy 
and external printing costs over budget. 
On-street pay and display income has 
increased with motorists finding 
alternative on-street spaces.

-4   

Car Parks (VAT) 0 -72 -72 72 * Refund of VAT over several years. 0   
CCTV 216 251 260 -44 * Savings on transmission costs against 

profile. Budget contains challenging 
income targets which will only be partly 
offset by savings made during the year.

-9 * Portion of estimated transmission 
cost savings not realised increasing 
the impact of challenging income 
targets

Civil Protection 33 30 26 6   3   
Dangerous Structures 23 21 19 3   1   
Car Parking - On Street -440 -439 -440 0   1   
Trade Waste (VAT) 0 -26 -26 26 * Past 
[...]
substance misuse; vehicle crime; road safety; theft; and young people’s 

issues. The report sought approval for the 2015-16 Community Safety Strategy & 

Action Plan, which responded to these priorities. 

Officers advised that the clearing of fly-tipping currently took place through the 

Clean Kent Campaign, which was being dissolved. The Chief Officer 

Environmental & Operational Services was investigating how fly-tipping would be 

approached in the future. 

The Community Safety Manager explained that the Community Policing team 

would be proactive in visiting Speed Watch sites and assisting in enforcement. 

Although the number of speeding offences in the district was not high, it was a 

priority for residents and the district had the most Speed Watch volunteers in the 

county. 

Although early intervention was not a separate heading in the Action Plan, the 

Community Safety Manager confirmed that early intervention was included in the  

actions found in the Plan and several projects were based around early 

intervention for young people on the cusp of offending. In response to a question, 

Officers added that the Council had worked to engage with the Gypsy and 

Traveller community in particular by establishing a weekly advice surgery at its 

Hever Road site, using the HERO project and the 8 to 12s project, while West 

Kent Housing was active, particularly in Swanley. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Community Safety 

Strategy & Action Plan for 2015-16 be approved. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN 2015-16 

CABINET – 4 JUNE 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities and Business 

Status: For Consideration  

Also considered by: Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee  -  26 March 

2015 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:   

This report seeks approval for the 2015-2016 Community Safety Strategy and Action 

Plan.  The plan responds to the community safety priorities identified in the most recent 

Strategic Assessment. 

This report supports the Key Aims of delivering a low crime rate in the District and 

supporting vulnerable and repeat victims of crime and anti-social behaviour  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe 

Contact Officer(s) Kelly Webb x7474 

Recommendation to Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee:  Members 

views are sought. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: that the Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan for 

2015-16 is approved. 

Reason for recommendation: This Action Plan will determine multi-agency work 

undertaken in the District to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour and increase feelings 

of safety. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Crime & Disorder Act 1998 places a statutory responsibility on Sevenoaks 

District Council, Kent County Council, Kent Fire & Rescue Service, Health, 

Probation and Kent Police, together with other key partners, to undertake an audit 

of crime and disorder in the District and co-operate in the development and 

implementation of a strategy and action plan for tackling local crime and disorder.   

2 The Strategic Assessment undertaken in November 2014 identified eight 

Community Safety priorities for the District, in no particular order, as follows: 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

• Anti-Social Behaviour (incl. environmental crime) 

• Burglary (Burglary Other than Dwelling and Burglary Dwelling) 

• Vehicle Crime (Theft Of Motor Vehicle and Theft From Motor Vehicle) 

• Substance Misuse 

• Young People’s Issues 

• Domestic Abuse 

• Handling stolen goods (incl. Shoplifting) 

• Road Safety 

 

The Action Plan is monitored on a quarterly basis by the Community Safety 

Partnership, to ensure that actions are on target and are helping to meet the 

identified success measures. 

 

3 The draft 2015-2016 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy and Action 

Plan sets out Partnership activity aimed at addressing the above priorities. 

 

Key Implications 

Financial  

4 The funding required to deliver the Action Plan comes from the Police and Crime 

Commissioner and SDC Core Bufrom the core budget of participating agencies and 

other external funding sources as they become available.  No additional District 

Council funding is required to deliver the plan. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

5 There are no legal issues arising from this action plan. 

Equality Assessment   

6 Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 

(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 

discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 

Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 

different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 

groups.  The decisions recommended through this report directly impact on end 

users.  The impact has been analysed and does not vary between groups of 

people.  The results of this analysis are set out immediately below. 

7 There are no negative impacts – the action plan applies to all.  The action plan 

seeks to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour and improve feelings of safety.  

The action plan looks at 8 priorities that have been highlighted through the 

strategic assessment completed in November 2014.  All victims of crime and anti-

social behaviour are treated equally and fairly regardless of disability, age, sexual 

orientation, gender reassignment, marital or civil partnership, race, gender, carer 

status or religion and belief. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



 

Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults.   

8 The Action Plan makes a positive contribute to the safeguarding of children and 

vulnerable adults in the District. 

Resource (non financial) 

9 The Action Plan will be delivered by the Council’s Community Safety Team with 

partner agencies. 

Sustainability Checklist  

10 A sustainability checklist has been completed and a positive impact is anticipated. 

Conclusions 

11 The Community Safety Action Plan for 2015-16 sets out Community Safety 

priorities for the District based on an assessment of crime and disorder and a 

multi-agency action plan aimed at tackling those priorities.  Partner agencies are 

accountable for their own actions within the Action Plan and are monitored by the 

Community Safety Partnership. 

Appendices Appendix Draft Sevenoaks District 2015-2016 

  Community Safety Strategy and  

  Action Plan 

Background Papers: 2014 Strategic Assessment of Crime and Disorder in 

the Sevenoaks District 

Lesley Bowles 

Chief Officer Communities & Business 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Sevenoaks District 
 

Community Safety Partnership  
 

Annual Action Plan  

2015 – 2016 DRAFT 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6



 2

 

Contents 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Introduction  Page 3 

Priority issues 2015-16 Page 4  

Success measures Page 6 

Burglary Page 7 

Vehicle Crime Page 9 

Anti-Social Behaviour incl Environmental Crime  

Youth Issues 

Page 11  

Page 14 

   Domestic Abuse Page 16 

Substance Misuse Page 18 

Handling of Stolen Goods incl Shoplifting Page 21 

Road Safety Page 23 

Glossary Page 25 

Partners Page 26 

Terms of reference Page 27 

Partnership structure Page 28 

Map of Sevenoaks District Page 29 

This publication is available in large print.  For a copy call (01732 227414). 

www.sevenoaks.gov.uk 
If you need help communicating with us or understanding this document, we can arrange for an interpreter to help you. 

 

Please contact us on 01732 227000 stating your language and 
[...]
41 1400 

Web: www.kent.gov.uk 

KCC Youth Offending Service 

Kent County Council  

Invicta House  

2nd Floor  

Sessions Square  

Maidstone ME14 1XX  

Tel: 03000 421407 

Web: www.kent.gov.uk 

KCC Youth Service 

Area Youth Officer 

C/o Swanley Youth Centre 

St. Mary's Road 

Swanley 

Kent BR8 7BU 

Tel 01322 615275 

Web: www.kent.gov.uk 

KCC Trading Standards 

PO Box 286 

West Malling 

Kent ME19 4HW 

Tel: 03454 040506 

Web: www.kent.gov.uk  

 

KCC Community Safety 

Sessions House 

County Hall  

Maidstone ME14 1XQ 

Tel: 01622 696575 

Web: www.kentpartnership.org.uk 

West Kent Housing Association 

101 London Road 

Sevenoaks  

Kent TN13 1AX 

Tel: 01732 749400 

Web: www.westkent.org 

Kenward Trust 

Kenward Road 

Yalding 

Maidstone 

Kent  ME18 6AH 

Tel:  01622 814187 

Web:  www.kenwardtrust.org.uk 

MOAT Homes 

Galleon Boulevard 

Crossways 

Dartford 

Kent  DA2 6QE 

Tel:  0845 600 1006 

Web:  www.moat.co.uk 

West Kent Extra 

101 London Road 

Sevenoaks  

Kent  TN13 1AX 

Tel:  01732 749400 

Web:  www.westkent.org 

Voluntary Action Within Kent 

19 Monson Road 

Tunbridge Wells 

Kent  TN1 1LS 

Tel:  01892 530330 

Web:  www.vawk.org.uk 

   

P
age 58

A
genda Item

 6



 27 

 

Terms of Reference 

 

The Partnership’s terms of reference are to: 

 

• Undertake periodic reviews of community safety in the District and disseminate the findings to the public 

• Develop a yearly strategy and action plan to tackle community safety 

• Monitor and report progress in meeting the agreed targets and actions 

• Secure resources and funding from parent organisations and others for projects to address agreed shared priorities in the 

Community Safety Action Plan 

• Act as a forum for discussion of topical local community safety issues and agree follow up actions if appropriate 

• Promote community safety in the District in conjunction with other local organisations and bodies 

• Co-ordinate and maintain an overview of all activities relevant to community safety in the District. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 6



 28 

 

Structure of Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership 

(Sets strategy) 

Executive Group 

(Implements strategy) 
Community Safety Unit 

Community based PACT Panels 

Including:  Edenbridge, New Ash Green and 

Swanley Task Groups 

Domestic Abuse Working Group 

Substance Misuse Task Group 

Anti Social Behaviour & Troubled Families Task 

Group 

West Kent Reducing Re-Offending Group 

Daily Tasking Meeting 

Sevenoaks District Local Strategic Partnership 

Task & Finish Groups 

P
age 60

A
genda Item

 6



 29 

 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 6



 30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Enquiries to: 
Community Safety Manager 

Sevenoaks District Council 

PO Box 183, Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 1GP 

Telephone 01732 227000 

Fax 01732 742339 

Minicom 01732 227496 

E-mail community.safety@sevenoaks.gov.uk 

 

P
age 62

A
genda Item

 6


	Agenda
	5 Provisional Outturn 2014-15 and Carry Forward Requests
	Appendix A  Carry Forwards
	Appendix B Provisional Outturn Summary
	Appendix C Variance_explanations (2014-15)

	6 Community Safety Action Plan
	Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2015-16 Report
	Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2015-16 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

3 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Lowe and Searles 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Piper 

 

 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Mrs. Hunter, Maskell, Parkin, Pett, Purves, Scholey, 

Miss. Stack, Horwood and Raikes were also present. 

 

 

 

5. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5 March 2015 and 

19 May 2015, be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

6. Minutes of Advisory Committees  

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the last meetings of the Cabinet Advisory 

Committees from the 2014/15 municipal year be approved and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

7. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

8. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
The Deputy Portfolio Holder for Planning asked the Leader for an update of the two 

articles that had appeared in The Chronicle, one relating to parking fines and the other 

relating to the proposed car park. 

 

The Leader reported that the article on parking fines referred to on-street parking and 

the majority of roads in the article were residential.  The Leader clarified that whilst the 

number of tickets issued had increased by 40% income had not increased by 40%. 

 

In relation to the proposed car park, the Leader reported that there had been a  delay 

whilst Sevenoaks District Council spoke with KCC Highways following concerns that had 

been raised. Now these have been addressed he felt that a  new planning application 

would be forthcoming . 

 

9. Provisional Outturn 2014-15 and Carry Forward Requests  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced a report setting out the provisional outturn 

figures for 2014/15 and the requests to carry forward unspent budgets into 2015/16 for 



Cabinet - 4 June 2015 

4 

 

Revenue items.  The item has previously been considered by the Finance Advisory 

Committee on 2 June 2015. 

 

There were four requests totalling £204,090 to transfer unspent revenue budgets to 

earmarked reserves.   

 

A provisional favourable variance of £743,400 was achieved and this variance arose for 

two reasons: 

 

(a) Net savings made during the year due to efficiencies, or where income 

receipts that have been greater than expected.  (Where budget variances are 

expected to be ongoing, they were included as SCIA items for the 2015/16 

budget).  

(b) Project activity, commonly time limited, originally scheduled to take place 

during 2014/15 which has been delayed or where the project start was 

deferred and the budget is still required to complete the project.   

 

The variance that had been achieved was in line with the target set by Officers.  A further 

£392,000 would be added to the budget stabilisation reserve. 

 

With reference to recommendation (e), the Leader of the Council explained why there 

was a need to set aside the £60,000.  Local Authorities had acted collectively through 

the Local Government Association (LGA) in defending against legal action that had been 

bought in relation to fees for personal searches, the LGA’s Legal Representatives, Bevan 

Brittan, had managed to reduce the collective costs incurred by Councils. 

 

With reference to recommendation (d), the Chief Executive explained that the Council’s 

external auditors had recommended that an earmarked Health and Safety reserve be 

established following a prosecution against the Council that had been brought by the 

Health and Safety Executive. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

 

Resolved: That 

 

(a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £204,090 as set out in 

paragraph 14 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments 

suggested by the Finance Advisory Committee; 

 

(b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £140,000 as set out in paragraph 

15 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments suggested by the 

Finance Advisory Committee;  

 

(c) A sum of £50,000 be transferred to the Housing Surveys earmarked reserve 

to enable a Stock Condition survey to be completed in 2015/16; 
 



Cabinet - 4 June 2015 

5 

 

(d) a Health and Safety Earmarked Reserve be established, and a sum of 

£100,000 be transferred to that reserve as at the end of March 2015; and 

 

(e) A sum of £60,000 be set aside to provide for payment in respect of 

restitutionary claims and costs in respect of personal search fees. 

 

 

10. Community Safety Action Plan  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development introduced a report 

seeking approval for the 2015-2016 Community Safety Strategy and Action Plan.  The 

Plan responded to the community safety priorities identified in the recent Strategic 

Assessment. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health, who had previously had responsibility for 

Community Safety reported on the positive work undertaken by the Community Safety 

Partnership. 

 

In response to a question, the Community Safety Manager explained that the Community 

Safety Partnership included Kent Police, Kent Fire & Rescue Service, Kent Probation, 

Health Services, West Kent Housing Association, Moat Homes, Kent County Council, 

Kenward Trust, Voluntary Action Within Kent and Domestic Abuse Volunteer.  This 

represented a wide range of partner agencies that all work together to address the aims 

of the Community Safety Partnership.  The Community Safety Manager explained that the 

Action Plan had been developed from an annual strategic assessment. 

 

Members considered the issue of speeding and road safety across the District and 

expressed concern that Kent Police did not appear to be effectively enforcing speed 

limits, despite the work undertaken by dedicated volunteer Speed Watch Groups.  It was 

agreed that the Police should be asked to take a more direct approach to speeding and 

road safety within the District.  The previous Portfolio Holder had raised this issues with 

the Police and Crime Commissioner who had provided assurances that this would be 

made a priority for the Police. 

 

Members also considered the issues of anti-social behaviour amongst Housing 

Association tenants.  The Chief Executive explained that the Council had been working 

with West Kent Housing in a partnership approach to address these  issues.  However, 

Members expressed frustration that more decisive action was not being taken to address 

the concerns that were being raised.  The Portfolio Holder stressed that he was keen to 

develop an effective action plan to address the issue of anti-social Housing Association 

tenants in order to ensure that clear, tangible and evidenced results could be achieved.  

The Portfolio Holder for Legal and Democratic reported that Moat housing had agreed to 

review the issue of life-time tenancies and it was suggested that it would be helpful for 

Members to be informed of the outcome of this review.  The Portfolio Holder for Legal 

and Democratic also reported that she would be interested in working with the Portfolio 

Holder for Economic and Community Development on the powers conferred to the 

Council under the Anti Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014.  Through the 

community trigger and community remedy victims and communities were empowered 

and given them a greater say in how agencies respond to complaints of anti-social 

behaviour.  It was also possible for victims to pursue out-of-court sanctions for offenders. 

 



Cabinet - 4 June 2015 

6 

 

Members also discussed the issue of fly-tipping.  It was agreed that more enforcement 

work had to be undertaken and that there should be incentives to encourage people to 

provide evidence that could lead to successful prosecutions for fly-tipping.  Members 

considered that it had to be made easier for residents and businesses to legitimately 

dump waste and it was suggested that further work be undertaken with Kent County 

Council to improve the services at Dunbrik. 

 

The Leader requested that Cabinet be provided with updates throughout the year on the 

progress of the Community Safety Action Plan.  It was also suggested that the Council’s 

Scrutiny Committee could also look at partner’s delivery half way through the year. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

 

Resolved: That  

 

(a) the Community Safety Strategy and Action Plan for 2015-16 be approved; and 

 

(b) A mid-year progress report be provided to Cabinet in October 2015. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.50 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


